
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52 .1 b)

06 January 2025

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-TFM25-010 Ref. No. $i\&25on\ - _______
and submit the same at the Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor 
Diliman Quezon City on or before 9:30 A.M. of 21 January 2025.

The following documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
For Platinum Members: Valid and updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration 
(This should include the attached Annex “A” - List of Eligibility Documents. In case 
the Mayor’s/ Business Permit in Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit 
must also be submitted.
For Red Members:
1. PhilGEPS Registration Number
2. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit

• Other documents to be submitted: [refer to the Terms of Reference!

In case no bid or insufficient number of bids are received on 21 January 2025, the 
deadline for submission may be extended, as follows:

First (1st) Extension 
Second (2nd) Extension 
Third (3rd) Extension

The Quotation and other documents required shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC 
through e-mail or sealed auotation/offer.

For further inquiries, please contact the BAG Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8921-3541 loc 5397 / Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail address at
renzcruz.naDOOor@amail.com or ralcruz@naoocor.aov.oh

Very truly y^rs,
yi
J LARRY I. SABELLINA

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 
Vice President, Mindanao Generation Group

BACONCPfUPffUS
AFG-LOG-004.F01 
Rev, No. 1 
Page 1 of 1

Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formeriy BIR Road)
corner Quezon Avenue, Diiiman
1100 Quezon City, PHILiPPlNES
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468
Website: www.naDocor.Qov.Dh

C9TIFICATION
INIERNAriONAl

■$0*001201$

mailto:renzcruz.naDOOor@amail.com
mailto:ralcruz@naoocor.aov.oh
http://www.naDocor.Qov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines
National Power Corporation

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

[SHOPPING-52.1b]

1. Scope of Works: PR NO(s). HO-TFM25-010/REF NO.m25.7121 *

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 1 of 6

FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PAINTING SUPPL ES
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 ACRI COLOR PERMANENT RED 4 LTR 800.00

2 ACRI COLOR RAW NUMBER 4 LTR 800.00

3 PAINT ACRY COLOR LAMP BLACK 4 LTR 800.00

4 PAINT GLOSS, ODE CHOCOLATE BROWN 6 PAIL 22,800.00

5 PAINT PRIMER 2 PAIL 7,000.00

6 PAINT LATEX, FLAT, SKY BLUE 4 PAIL 14,800.00

7 PAINT TINTING COLOR BULLETIN RED, 'A 
LTR/CAN BOYSEN 4 LTR 840.00

8 PAINT GLOSS, ODE SILVER ALUMINUM 1 PAIL 4,000.00

9 PAINT SILVER 10 GAL 7,200.00
10 PAINT GLOSS, ODE YELLOW - ORANGE 2 PAIL 7,800.00

11 PAINT TINTING COLOR IN OIL FRENCH
YELLOW OCHRE 4 LTR 840.00

12 PAINTING OIL TINTING COLOR HANSA
YELLOW 4 LTR 880.00

13 PAINT GLOSS, ODE BLACK 2 PAIL 7,600.00
14 PAINT ACRYCOLOR TOULIDINE RED 4 LTR 800.00
15 PAINT ACRYCOLOR RAW SIENNA 4 LTR 800.00

16 PAINT AUTOMOTIVE TINTING COLOR THALO 
GREEN 4 PC 840.00

17 PAINT ACRY COLOR HANZA YELLOW 4 LTR 800.00
18 PAINT RED OXIDE 10 LTR 2,000.00
19 PAINT FLAT LATEX WHITE 10 GAL 13,000.00
20 PAINT GLOSS, ODE WHITE 12 PAIL 44,400.00
21 PAINT GLOSS, ODE ROYAL BLUE 2 PAIL 7,600.00
22 PAINT LATEX, FLAT, CHOCOLATE BROWN 2 PAIL 7,400.00

23 POLYURETHANE FLOOR VARNISH PAINT 6 GAL 6,000.00
24 POLYURETHANE SEALER TOP COAT 6 GAL 6,000.00



TERMS OF REFERENCE ic/o RLC) 
[SHS2.1b] / PR NO. HO-TFM25-010 
Page 2 of 6

25 WOOD STAIN NATURAL 2 PAIL 7,280.00
26 WOOD STAIN WALLNUT 2 LTR 7,280.00
27 WOOD STAIN DARK OAK 6 PAIL 21,840.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 202,200.00
Notes:

• Warranty shall be at least three (3) months.
• Mode of award is iot award basis however, Bid Price offer should not 

exceed ABC per item.
• All materials/items to be supplied by the winning bidder shall be brand 

new, genuine, and in its original packaging.
• Must indicate Brand/Model or provide brochure or specifications on 

your quotation.
• See attached for complete specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PhP 202.200.00

2. Delivery Period

The Delivery shall be on a staggard basis. The item shall be delivered within five 
(5) Calendar Days upon request thru phone or e-mail.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC Head Office, Diliman, Quezon City.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their quotations through their authorized representative or 
in the manner of submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any quotation submitted after the deadline of submission and receipt of bids shall 
not be accepted by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s 
performance of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any 
account A quotation submitted with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated 
as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from 
date of opening of bids/quotations.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 2 of 6



TERMS OF REFERENCE (do RLC) 
[SH52.1bl /PR NO. HO-TFM25.Q10 
Page 3 of 6

8. Eligibility Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected 
for computational errors to identify the Single/Lowest Calculated Quotation 
(S/LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The S/LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical 
Specifications including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed 
not to comply with the requirements of the tender shall be considered non
complying.

10. Post-qualification

Documents submitted for the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) will undergo a 
post-qualification evaluation. Original copies of these documents presented at bid 
opening/submission must be made available during the post-qualification process. 
Any quotation that successfully meets the post-qualification criteria will be declared 
as the Single/Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses 
/ charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
from NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete 
supporting documents.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 3 of 6



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
[SH52.Ut| /PR NO. HO-TFM25-010 
Page 4 of 6

15. Warranty

In order to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three 
(3) months, in case of expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in 
case of non-expendable supplies, after acceptance by the procuring entity of the 
delivered supplies, unless otherwise provided in the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the 
specified contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in 
default under the contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and 
not by way of penalty, an amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one 
percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works 
for every day of delay but not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract 
price. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate 
the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, 
appropriate sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its 
revised IRR re: disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of 
administrative penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 
and to reject all bids at any time prior to the contract award, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.

•remaining spaces are intentionaiiy left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 4 of 6

4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC) 
(SH52.1b] / PR NO. HO-TFM25-010 
Page 5 of 6

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
[SHOPPING-52.1b]

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) 
No/s. HO-TFM25-010. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following 
supplies with specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO 
BE SUPPLIED 

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 5 of 6 cf>



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC) 
[SH52.U>] / PR NO. HO-TFM25-O10 
Page 6 of 6

20

21

22

23

24

25 '

26

27

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 

Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

E-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company ietterhead foiiowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 6 of 6



National Power Corporation
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Item
No. Complete Description Specification

1 Acrj color oermanent red • Acrvllc base, low odor, fast drvino. comoatible in white base oaints
2 Acn color raw umber • Acrvllc base, low odor, fast drvino. comnatible In white base oaints
3 Acri color lamo black • Acrvllc base, low odor, fest drvino. comrtafible in white haa« nalnls
4 Paint aloss. QDE Chocolate brown • Alkvdtvoe oaint for wood and matel. fast drvino. durable
5 Paint orimer • Forwood. sealer forwooden orains
6 Paint iatex, flat, sky blue • 100% acrylic paint with excellent hiding and outstanding durability.

For concrete, bricks. Dlasterand drvwalls
7 Acn color toulldine red • Acrvllc base. low odor, test drvino. comoatible in white base naints
8 Paint aloes. QDE silver aluminum • Alkvd tvoe oaint for wood and metal, test drvina. durable
9 Paint silverfinish aluminum paint • Ready mixed aluminum paint for use in industrial and decorative 

work
10 Pant aloes. QDE v^low oianae • Alkvd tvoe oaint for wood and metal, test divino. durable
11 Paint oil tint'na color french vellow ochre • Alkvd-based for niiick drv enamel oainf
12 Paint oil tintira color hansa vellow • Alkvd-based for Quick drv enamel oaint
13 Paint aloes. QDE black • Alkvd tvoe oaint for wood and metal, test drvina. diimhle
14 Acri color toulldine red • Aovlic base, low odor, test drvino. nnmnatiUe in white ba.se naints
16 Acri color raw sienna • Acrylic base, low odor, test drvina. comnatible in white base naints
16 Paint automotive b'ntina colorthalo areen • Solvent-based, lacauer tvoe oaint nNroceUulosa
17 Paint acrvcolor hanza vellow • Acrylic base, low odor, test drvino. comoatible in white base paints
18 Paint red oxide • Alkvd-based. rust inhibHino nrimer for steel and iron si itfenee
19 Paint flat latex white • 100% acrylic paint with excellent hiding and outstanding durability.

For concrete, bricks, olaster and drvwalls
20 Paint aloes. QDE white • Alkvdtvoe oaint for wood and metal. fastdivinQ. diirahle
21 Paint aloes. QDE roval blue • Alkvdtvoe oamt for wood and metal, fast drvina. durable
22 Paint latex, flat, chocolate brown • 100% acrylic paint with excellent hiding and outstanding durability.

For concrete, bricks, olaster and drvwalls
23 Polvurethane floor varnish oaint • Resistant to abrasion, chemicals and UV exnnsnre
24 Polvurethane sealer toocoat • Wateroroof invisible oaste. teak-nmnf rviaNnn
25 Wood stain, natural • Sandirta sealer, aloss for interior wnnriwnri»f
26 Wood stain, walnut • Sandina sealer, oloss for Interior wonrl works
27 Wood stain dark oak • Sanding sealer, aloss for interior wood works

NOTE:

1.
2.

Award shall be a LOT BASIS.
The items shall involve an Open Purchase Order (OPO) with the following provisions:
a. The OPO shall cover a supply contract period of one (1) year from the effectivity of the Notice 

to Proceed (NTP).
b. The deliveiy shall be on a staggard basis. The item shall be delivered within five (5) calendar 

days upon request thru phone or e-mail.
c. Delivery shall be reckoned from the date of receipt of NTP duly confirmed via telephone and 

noted as officially received by ffie Supplier.
Payment shall be made on a per delivery basis
If the OPO item quantities are not fully served, any remaining item shall be fully delivered at 
the end of the contract period.
Supplier shall be responsible for having an available supply of the item on this OPO. if the 
supplier fails to meet the requested item for delivery wifliin due dates and NPC is forced to

d.
e.



; •

National Power Corporation
purchase the item from other sources due to urgency of need, the difference between the 
awarded price and outsourced price shail be chargeable to the supplier, 

g. Deliveries which are not in conformance with the technical specifications shail be rejected.
3. Delivery Period : Five (5) Calendar Days
4. Delivery Point : NPC Head Office, Diliman, Quezon City
5. Terms of Payment : Thirty (30) Calendar Days

Prepared by:

EMEpTN erSANCHEZ 
PA A. TFMD

Approved by:

ALMA RIO G. RETUTAL 
Manager, TFMD


